
  
GOVERNMENT OF GILGIT-BALTISTAN 

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT 
GILGIT CARDIAC HOSPITAL 

INVITATION TO BIDS 
FOR   

PROCUREMENT OF BIOMEDICAL EQUIPMENT 

1 
Department of Health, Gilgit Baltistan invites sealed bids from the eligible suppliers for the 
procurement of the following Packages/Items of biomedical equipment under the PSDP Project titled 
“Establishment of 50 bedded Cardiac Hospital, Gilgit.” 

2 

PACKAGE / 
ITEM# 

ITEMS NAME  REQUIRED QTY 
ESTIMATED 

COST (M) RS. 

1 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator 3 28.500 

2 
i. Bi-PAP Unit 3 

7.000 
ii. CPAP 4 

3 Cerebral Oximeter 2 1.600 

4 

i. Docking Station 5 

17.500 ii. Infusion Pump 2 

iii. Syringe Pump 64 

5 ICU Ventilator 13 58.500 

6 Neonatal Ventilator 2 8.000 

7 E.T.T Machine 2 11.000 

8 Holter Monitor with 06 Recorder (wireless) 1 4.500 

9 Telemetry system for 08 patients 1 5.000 

10 

i. Bedside Monitor 5 

67.800 

ii. Bedside Monitor (15 inches) 2 

iii. Portable Cardiac Monitors with central 
station 

5 

iv. Cardiac Monitors with one central 
monitoring system 

30 

v. ICU Monitors with once Central Station 
Unit 

5 

vi. ICU Monitors with once Central Station 
Unit 

4 

vii. Portable Cardiac Monitor 7 

viii. Portable Cardiac Monitors with central 
station 

5 

ix. Pulse Oximeter 9 

 
 
 
 

 
 



PACKAGE 
/ITEM# 

ITEMS NAME  REQUIRED QTY 
ESTIMATED 

COST (M) RS. 

11 

i. Defibrillator 20 

33.000 
ii. Defibrillator with external Pacing Marker 3 

iii. Defibrillator with paddles (internal & external) 
Paeds and Adults 

3 

12 
i. ECG Machine 3 channel 21 

11.100 
ii. ECG Machine Multi Channel (12) 4 

13 Signal average ECG system 1 2.100 

14 Head Up Tilt (HUTT) System 1 9.500 

15 Broncho Scope 1 4.000 

16 Video Laryngo Scope 2 1.600 

17 Laryngoscope 26 1.690 

18 Colposcope 1 2.500 

19 Laparoscope 1 8.000 

20 Modular Operation Theater 1 104.000 

21 Heart Lung Machine 2 34.000 

22 Intra-Aortic Balloon Pump with all accessories 4 48.000 

23 
Hypothermia Machine with Blankets (Adults & Paeds 
size) 

2 
11.000 

24 Blood Warmer 3 3.6000 

25 Fabricator with Alligators Clamp 2 2.200 

26 Mobile Light 6 3.000 

27 Portable OT Light 1 1.000 

28 OT Light 1 2.000 

29 Operation Theater Lights with satellite (ceiling) 2 4.000 

30 Operation Head light Xeon with light source 2 3.600 

31 Operation Table 2 12.000 

32 Gyne OT Table 1 4.000 

33 Vacuum Extractor 1 0.800 

34 Delivery Table 1 2.500 

35 Suction Machine 27 16.200 

36 Diathermy Machine with all accessories 3 4.200 

37 Sternum Saw 3 5.700 

38 Sternum Saw (RS) 2 3.600 

39 ACT Machine 4 1.200 

40 Gamma Camera with Hot Lab 1 150.000 

41 

i. Echo Cardiography Machine 1 

88.000 

ii. Echo Cardiography Machine with 4D 1 

iii. Tee Probe 2 

iv. Tee Probe (Paeds) 1 

v. Trolley mounted/Mobile Echo Cardiography 
Machine (2D) 

3 

42 
i. General Purpose Ultrasound Machine (dplr) 3 

19.500 
ii. Portable Ultrasound Machine (dplr) 1 

43 
i. Temporary Pacemaker (Single Chamber) 13 

8.100 
ii. TPM Double Chamber 2 

44 Blood Gas Analyzer 1 2.500 



45 Elisa System 1 6.000 

46 ESR Machine 1 1.600 

47 Cell Separator 1 8.300 

48 Chemistry Analyzer 1 9.500 

49 Coagulometer 1 3.000 

50 Specto Photometer (Semi Auto Chem) 1 0.700 

51 Hematology Analyzer 1 2.800 

52 Table top Autoclave 22L 1 1.800 

53 Laboratory Sterilizer 1 4.900 

54 
i. CSSD 1 

82.500 
ii. Clean Room Sterilization System 5 

55 Hospital Laundry 1 37.500 

56 

i. Bed Head Panels (Qty-50) and O.T Pendants 
(Qty-1) 

1 

192.650 
 

ii. Medical Gases pipe line system with Oxygen 
Plant including Oxygen Cylinder, Filling 
Station, central oxygen system, central 
vacuum system, central nitro oxide system, 
central medical & surgical air system, 
cylinders with reservoirs etc. 

1 

iii. Nitrous Oxide Cylinder 240 Cft. 6 

iv. Oxygen Cylinder 240 Cft. 20 

v. Oxygen Cylinder 48 Cft. 40 

57 Biomedical Testing Equipment 1 16.000 

58 

i. Dental treatment unit with scaler, electric 
motor, air turbine 

2 

28.000 

ii. Intra Oral X-ray 2 

iii. Intra Oral Digital Sensor Size 2 2 

iv. Light cure unite 2 

v. Oil free Air Compressor 2 

vi. Electric Suction Unit 2 

vii. Class B touch screen autoclave 23 lit with 
short cycle time 

2 

viii. Ultrasonic cleaner 28 lit 2 

ix. OPG with CEPH 1 

x. Cabinet System with Sink 2 

59 
i. Complete Set of Instruments 10 

20.000 ii. Surgical Instruments (Complete Cardiac 
Surgical Set) 

2 

60 Gyne Instrument Complete 5 12.500 
 

Note:  

 Mode of procurement is DDP basis. 

 Bid security will be 2 % of the estimated cost for each package/item.  

3 
The bidding shall be conducted in line with the “Single Stage Two Envelopes” bidding procedure of the 
GB Public Procurement Rules 2022 and is open to all potential bidders. 

4 
A Bidder can apply for one or more Packages/Items. Separate proposals/bids shall be submitted for 
each Item/Package. Whereas, the bidders must quote complete Item/Package(s), otherwise bid will 
be rejected.  



 

5 
Bid Security for each Package/Item shall be attached with the Technical Bid in the shape of CDR from 
any scheduled bank including KCBL Gilgit-Baltistan.  

6 

Pre-bid meeting will be held on 23-09-2024 @ 10:00 am in the Conference Hall, Cardiac Hospital, Jutial 
Gilgit. Firms requiring clarification / explanation on the bidding documents are advised to submit their 
query (if any) in writing at least three days prior to the pre-bid meeting date to the address given 
below. No clarification request shall be entertained after the pre-bid meeting. Potential bidders may 
attend the pre-bid meeting in person or via zoom link. 

7 

Bidding Documents containing detailed eligibility/evaluation criteria, list of equipment under each 
Item/Package along with specifications & quantities, prerequisites, and other obligations can be 
obtained from “Office of MS 50 bedded Cardiac Hospital,  Jutial Gilgit” on any working day before the 
bid submission deadline by submitting a written application on company letter head along with a copy 
of CNIC of authorized representative and original receipt of depositing non-refundable fee of Rs. 
20,000/- (Twenty thousand only) at treasury office in favor of “GB Consolidated Fund Account 
C03518”. 

8 
Interested Firms are required to provide detailed information of their capacity/qualification to perform 
this assignment as detailed in the Bidding Documents. The Firms are allowed to make Consortiums or 
Joint Ventures (JVs) to enhance their capabilities; however, the lead firm must be decided. 

9 

The bids, prepared in accordance with instructions in the Bidding Document, must be reached at 
the address given below (in person or by post) on or before 10-10-2024 @ 01:30 pm at the address 
given below. The Technical Proposals will be opened on the same day at 2:00 pm at the Conference 
Hall, Cardiac Hospital, Jutial Gilgit in the presence of the procurement committee members and 
representatives of the bidders who will choose to be present. 

10 
If bid closing/opening date falls on local/national holiday, the date of bid closing / opening shall be the 
next working day on the same time and venue.  

11 

All interested bidders are advised to submit a comprehensive Technical Compliance Sheet (hard and 
soft copy) as per given specifications of required item(s) vs offered item(s) with page numbers and 
attach original brochures / catalogs highlighting the required parameters in specifications. Otherwise 
bid may lead to rejection. 

12 
A firm can submit only one offer in its name for a specific Package/Item. No dual offer shall be 
accepted. In case of dual offer bid will be rejected straight way. 

 
 

Medical Superintendent Gilgit Cardiac Hospital 
 Near Public School & College  Jutail,  Gilgit. 

05811-920936 


